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COMPANY INC.
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July 1, 1994

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Suite 250
Alameda, Ca. 94502

Dear Ms. Shin:

Pursuant to our conversation today I am enclosing four bids for
your review. As I had stated to you, we reaquested the same bids from
each company giving them a copy of Anderson Consulting's bid without
the dellar amount, however there is such a wide varlation on the reports
we received that we felt it was best for you to look them over.

Thank vou for allowing us to send these bids to vou for your
review. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact my
husband or myself.

Sincerely,

Mary L. Beck

Encls:

BECK |
ROOFING

COMPANY INC.

581-6750
POST OFFICE BOX 234 CHARLIE BECK
HAYWARD, CA 94543 CA LIC. No. 263080

“Family owned and operated since 1957



‘ LAW OFFICES OF

RALPH N, MENDELSON, INC, MENDELSON & BROWN OF COUNSEL

MICHAEL S, BROWN, 1MNC, A PARTHERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS ALAN §. GARBER
THOMAS P, SULLIVAN, I}C.

RINA
JOHN B, DICKSON 1040 MA VILLAGE PARKWAY, SUITE B
GREGORY 1 REATTIE POST OFFICE BOX 2426
RICHAIRD A | YONS ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501

TELEPHONE (510) 521-12H
FACSIMILE ($510) 521-7879

July 5, 1994 5268-105

Mary Beck

Beck Roofing Company
P.0. Box 234
Hayward, CA 94543

Re: Supplemental Subsurface Investigation

Dear Mary:

Fnelosed is Pacific Environmental Group's bid proposal for the
work described in Anderson Consulting Group's Work Plan for
Supplemental Subsurface Investigation dated May 16, 1994.

Very truly yours,

(/,ﬁ;dffﬁf -/{AJth4¢()
ELSTE K. MATSUNO
Paralegal

Enclosure 1
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June 29, 1994
Project S02-004.04

Ms. Elsie Matsuno

¢/o Mendelson and Brown

1040 Marina Village Parkway, Suite B
Alameda, California 94501

Re: Becks Roofing Company
Request for Bid
21123 Meekland Avenue
Hayward, California

Dear Ms. Matsuno:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) is pleased to submit this proposal
for services to perform subsurface investigation activities at the site referenced
above. PACIFIC has reviewed the work plan and data provided in the invitation
to bid package dated June 17, 1994. :

This bid proposal responds to the specific tasking outlined in the request for bid
documentation with the exception of the hydropunch water sampling outlined in

Section 2.1 of the work plan. Hydropunch water sampling was not addressed in .
this proposal because analysis of the capillary fringe/groundwater interface soil

sample will provide sufficient data to confirm hydrocarbon impact in groundwater.

This bid package also presents an alternative approach to the platned site investi-
gation activities. As an alternative approach, PACIFIC proposes to drill three soil
borings, analyze the soil and groundwater interface samples, and convert the three
soil borings to groundwater monitoring wells for the purpose of defining and moni-
toring groundwater conditions on the site. Rationale for an alternative approach
to the subsurface investigation are presented in the following paragraph.

As defined in the Work Plan for Supplemental Subsurface Investigation dated

May 16, 1994, the purpose of the planned site investigation will be to further
define the extent of hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater. However, a review of
previous site investigation data shows the vertical extent of on-site hydrocarbons in
soil has already been defined as limited to the capillary fringe, with the exception
of the soil located below the invert of the former underground storage tank (UST)
excavation. Soil analytical data from previous site investigations show a concentra-

2025 Gatoway Place, Suite 440, San |ose, California 95110 (4()8’1441 75000 0 FAX (408) 441-7519
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tion of total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (1'PH-g) in soil greater
than 10 parts per million (ppm) was found only in the capillary fringe (at depths
ranging between 24 and 30 feet below ground surface) and downgradient of the
former UST. Furthermore, it can be assumed from analytical data analyzed from
the UST over excavation activities that vadose-zone and capillary-fringe soil below
the tank invert has been impacted with TPH-g concentrations greater than 10 ppm.

This proposal itemizes Phases I, 11, LI (prefield, field, postfield), and sample anal-
ysis costs for site investigation activities. A general description of the project,
project tasking, and costs, as defined by the request for bid package work plan, is
presented as Attachment A. A general description of the recommended alterna-
tive approach to the project, project tasking, and costs is presented as Attach-
ment B. Proposed field and laboratory procedures are presented as Attachment C.
A schedule for the project is presented in the following section.

SCHEDULE

PACIFIC estimates the project can be accomplished within 60 calendar days upon
notification of the contract. The prefield and field work, including permitting and
drilling, can be accomplished within 20 days. Once the field work is completed a
site assessment investigation report will be prepared. The assessment report will
be submitted to the ¢lient for review within 30 days following the completion of the
field work. It is anticipated the draft document review process would be
completed within 5 days. Once the draft document review process is complete, a
final report will be delivered to the client within 5 days,

A tentative implementation schedule fqr Phases I, 11, and 11 of proposed remedial
investigation activities is provided below:

Task Days

Phase I; Prefield Activities
Permit Acquisition, Site Safety Plan,

and Ultilitics Clearance _ 15
Phase II: Field Work

Soil Boring and Well Installation 1
Well Elevation Surveying 1
Soil Transport and Disposal 1
Phase 11k Post Field Activities

Dralt Report Preparation 30
Dralt Cotnment Review : 5
Final Report Delivery 35
Estimated Project Total ‘ )

SO30417/PROPOSAL,
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PACIFIC proposes to complete the entire scope of work outlined in this bid pack-
age on a time and expense basis. The amount proposed for the work as defined in
the May 16, 1994 work plan is $15,000. The amount proposed for the alternative
approach is $15,100.

Thank you for the opportunity to submit a bid proposal for your project. We are
eager (0 perform this work and bope to hear from you soon. If you have any ques-
tions regarding this proposal, please call Steve Krcik or myself at (408) 441-7500.

Sincerely,

Pacilic Environmental Group, Inc.

Senior G&ologist
RG 4976

Attachments: Figure 1- Proposed Groundwater Momtorm Well Locations
Attachment A - Proposal Baséd on Request for Bid
Package Work Plan
Attachment B - Proposal Based on Recommended
Alternative 1%proach
Attachment C - Proposed Field and Laboratory Procedures

SOMM12/PROPOSAL
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ATTACHMENT A
PROPOSAL BASED ON REQUEST
FOR BID PACKAGE WORK PLAN

General Description

The scope of work under this proposal includes the drilling and sampling of 5 soil
borings to a depth of 30 feet. One of the borings will also be drilled to a depth of
approximately 40 feet and converted to a groundwater monitoring well. The groundwa-
ter monitoring well will be developed following installation and sampled during the
regularly scheduled quarterly monitoring event. Soil and groundwater samples will be
collected and submitted to an analytical laboratory for analyses for the presence total
petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g), benzene, toluene, ethylben-
zene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds). A groundwater sample from the newly installed
well will also be analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs).

The work will be performed in accordance with the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH) guidelines and the Alameda County Water District
(ACWD) document entitled Groundwater Monitoring Guidelines, Groundwater Protec-
tion Program dated September 1992. Selected soil samples will be collected for labora-
tory analysis using methods and procedures defined in the State Water Resources Control
Board (LUFT) Field Manual (revised October 1989), and the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank
Sites dated August 10, 1990,

1. PHASE I: PREFIELD ACTIVITIES

~ 4. Site Safety Plan. A site safety plan will be prepared $300
describing the site-specific safety concerns. The plan will
include reference to the site’s historical analytical data and
direction to the hospital nearest the site. '

$0200404/PROPOSAL A-1 ‘ " June 29, 1994




b. Permitting and Permits. PACIFIC will perform as liaison $300
with the ACWD and any other agencies to obtain soil boring
and well installation permits.

c.. Underground Utility Location (Underground Services Alert $500
[USA] and private), Utility clearance for the drilling event
will include USA notification, review of site blueprints,
PACIFIC field reconnaissance for unmarked utilities, and
hand-clearing each borehole to a depth of 5 feet.

Total Cost for Phase 1 ) ‘ $1.100

2. PHASE II: FIELD ACTIVITIES

a. Soil Boring, Monitoring Well Installation, and Soil $5,700
Sampling. Five exploratory soil borings will be drilled at
predefined locations to a total depth of approximately
30 feet for each boring. The borings will be drilled using
hollow-stem auger drilling equipment and logged by a geol-
ogist using the Unified Soil Classification System and stan-
dard geologic techniques.

Soil samples for logging and possible chemical analysis will
be collected during drilling at 5-foot intervals and significant
changes in lithology. At a minimum, soil samples for analy-
sis will be collected at S5-foot depth intervals.

Soil samples will be collected during drilling and analyzed in
the field for ionizable organic compounds using an HNU
photo-ionization detector.

One groundwater monitoring well will be instalied in the
downgradient boring location. The boring will be converted
to a groundwater monitoring well by the installation of
2-inch diameter flush-threaded Schedule 40 PVC casing.
The depth of the well will be determined based on field
observations. The well will probably have a total depth of
40 feet with the screen interval extending 5 feet above and
15 feet below the water level.

© $0200404/PROPOSAL A-2 : . June 29, 1994




C.

The four borings not converted to wells will be sealed using
Portland cement. Drill cuttings will be disposed of on the
existing on-site soil stockpile. It is estimated that
approximately 4 cubic yards of drill cuttings will be
generated during soil boring activities.

Costs for drillers, equipment, materials, PACIFIC field
personnel, and soil sample analyses are itemized below.

Prefield/Project Management 500
Subcontractors Charges (drillers) 3,900
Materials and Equipment Charges 300
PACIFIC Personnel (field work) 1,000

Monitoring Well Development. The well will be developed
not less than 72 hours after installation as per ACDEH
requirements. Proposed well development procedures are
presented as Attachment C.

Driller’s Rinsate and Purgewater Disposal, Driller’s rinsate
and well development purgewater will be removed from the
site and transported to Gibson Oil in Redwood City,
California for disposal into a treatment system.

Treatment Facility Fees 300
PACIFIC Personnel (water transport) 300

. ‘Well Elevation Surveying. Well elevation for all site wells

(top of box and top of casing) will be surveyed to the hearest
0.01 foot mean sea level. Northings and eastings will also be
established based on a USGS benchmark and site-specific
coordinates. All work will be performed by a licensed
SUIvVeyor.

Quarterly Monitoring and Sampling. Four groundwater
monitoring wells will be sampled. The newly installed well
will be sampled not less than 72 hours after development as

" per ACDEH requirements. A brief quarterly sampling

report will be prepared.

Tatal Cost for Phase 11

$0200404/PROPOSAL ’ A-3

$400

$600

$1,000

$900

$8,600
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3. PHASE 11I: POSTFIELD ACTIVITIES

a. Reporting. A site assessment report will be written in $2,500

accordance with ACDEH and Regional Water Quality
Control Board requirements. The report will include discus-
sions of field procedures and methodology, boring logs with
as-built well construction details, geologic and hydrogeologic
interpretation, analytical laboratory results, gradient maps,
and plume maps, if applicable. Based on the findings of the
remedial investigation, recommendations for future work
will be included in the cover letter accompanying the
assessment report.

Total Cost for Phase II1 $2.500

4. LABORATORY ANALYSIS

a. Soil and Groundwater Analyses. It is estimated that $2,800
approximately 5 soil samples from each boring will be
analyzed for TPH-g and BTEX compounds. Groundwater
samples from the four wells will be analyzed for TPH-g,
BTEX compounds, and VOCs.

Sample Coordination 230

Soil Sample Analysis _
TPH-g/BTEX analysis(25 samples) 2,000

Groundwater Sample Analysis
TPH-g/BTEX analysis (4 samples) 320

VOC analysis (1 sample) 250
Total Cost for Laboratory Analysis $2.800
TOTAL (Phases I, I1, 111, and Laboratory Analysis) ' : $15,000

\

|

|

|
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ATTACHMENT B
PROPOSAL BASED ON
RECOMMENDED ALTERNATIVE APPROACH

General Description

The scope of work under this alternative approach proposal includes the drilling and
installation of 3 groundwater monitoring wells to a depth of approximately 40 feet. The
proposed locations for the wells is shown on Figure 1. The groundwater monitoring
wells will be developed following installation and sampled during the regularly sched-
uled quarterly monitoring event. Soil and groundwater samples will be coliected and
submitted to an analytical laboratory for analyses for the presence of total petroleum
hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX compounds). Groundwater samples from the newly installed wells will
also be analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs).

The work will be performed in accordance with the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH) guidelines and the Alameda County Water District
(ACWD) document entitled Groundwater Monitoring Guidelines, Groundwater Protec-
tion Program dated September 1992. Selected soil samples will be collected for labora-
tory analysis using methods and procedures defined in the State Water Resources Control
Board (LUFT) Field Manual (revised October 1989), and the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank
Sites dated August 10, 1990.

1. PHASE I: PREFIELD ACTIVITIES

a. Site Safety Plan. A site safety plan will be prepared $300
describing the site-specific safety concerns. The plan will
include reference to the site’s historical analytical data and
direction to the hospital nearest the site.

S0200404/PROPOSAL B-1 ' ~+ June 29, 1994




b. Permitting and Permits. PACIFIC will perform as Haison $300
with the ACWD and any other agencies to obtain soil boring '
and well installation permits.

¢.” Underground Utility Location (Underground Services Alert $400
[USA] and private). Utility clearance for the drilling event
will include USA notification, review of site blueprints,
PACIFIC field reconnaissance for unmarked utilities, and
hand-clearing each borehole to a depth of 5 feet.

Total Cost for Phase’l - $1,000

2. PHASE II: FIELD ACTIVITIES

a. Soil Boring, Monitoring Well Installation, and Soil $5,800
Sampling. Three exploratory soil borings will be drilled at
predefined locations to a total depth of approximately
40 feet for each boring. The borings will be drilled using
hollow-stem auger drilling equipment and logged by a geol-
ogist using the Unified Soil Classification System and stan-
dard geologic techniques.

The borings will be converted to groundwater monitoring
wells by the installation of 2-inch diameter flush-threaded
Schedule 40 PVC casing. The depth of each well will be
determined based on field observations. The wells will
probably have a total depth of 40 feet with the screen inter-
val extending S feet above and 15 feet below the water level.

Soil samples for logging and possible chemical analysis will

- be collected during drilling at S-foot intervals and significant
changes in lithology. At a minimum, soil samples for analy-
sis will be collected at 5-foot depth intervals.

Soil samples will be collected during drilling and analyzed in
the field for ionizable organic compounds using an HNU
photo-ionization detector.

Drill cuttings will be disposed of on the existing on-site soil
stockpile. It is estimated that approximately 4 cubic yards of
drill cuttings will be generated during soil boring activities.

$0200404/PROPOSAL . B-2 : © June 29, 1994




Costs for drillers, equipment, materials, PACIFIC field
personnel, and soil sample analyses are itemized below.

Seil Boring and Well Installation

Prefield/Project Management 500
Subcontractors Charges (drillers) 4,000
Materials and Equipment Charges 300
PACIFIC Personnel (field work) 1,000

b. Monitoring Well Development. The wells will be developed $600
not less than 72 hours after installation as per ACDEH
requirements. Proposed well development procedures are
presented as Attachment C., '

c. Driller’s Rinsate and Purgewater Disposal. Driller’s rinsate $600
and well development purgewater will be removed from the
site and transported to Gibson Oil in Redwood City,
California for disposal into a treatment system.

Treatment Facility Disposal Fees 300
PACIFIC Personnel (water transport) 300

d. Well Elevation Surveying. Well elevation for all site wells $1,000
(top of box and top of casing) will be surveyed to the nearest
0.01 foot mean sea level. Northings and eastings will also be
established based on a USGS benchmark and site-specific
coordinates. All work will be performed by a licensed
surveyor.

c. Quarterly Monitoring and Sampling. Six groundwater $1,000
monitoring wells will be sampled. The three newly installed
wells will be sampled not less than 72 hours after
development as per ACDEH requirements,

Total Cost for Phase 11 $9,000

$0200404/PROPOSAL B-3 ' " June 29, 1994




3. PHASE I1I: POSTFIELD ACTIVITIES

a.

Reporting. A site assessment report will be written in
accordance with ACDEH and Regional Water Quality

. Control Board requirements. The report will include discus-

sions of field procedures and methodology, boring logs with
as-built well construction details, geologic and hydrogeologic
interpretation, analytical laboratory results, gradient maps,
and plume maps, if applicable. Based on the findings of the
remedial investigation, recommendations for future work
will be included in the cover letter accompanying the
assessment report, ‘

Total Cost for Phase 111

4, LABORATORY ANALYSIS

a.

Soil and Groundwater Analyses, It is estimated that
approximately 5soil samples from each boring will be
analyzed for TPH-g and BTEX compounds. Groundwater
samples from six wells will be analyzed for TPH-g and
BTEX compounds. Groundwater samples from the 3 newly
installed well will also be analyzed for VOCs.

Sample Coordination ‘ 170

Soil Sample Analysis |
TPH-g/BTEX analysis (15 samples) 1,200

Groundwater Sample Analysis
TPH-g/BTEX analysis (6 samples) 480
VOC analysis (3 samples) 750

Total Cost for Laboratory Analysis

TOTAL (Phases I, I1, I11, and Laboratory Analysis)

50200404/PROPOSAL B-4
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ATTACHMENT C
PROPOSED FIELD AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Drilling and Well Construction Procedures

The soil borings for the groundwater monitoring wells will be drilled using 8-inch
diameter hollow-stem auger drilling equipment and logged by a Pacific Environmental
Group, Inc. geologist using the Unified Soil Classification System and standard geologic
techniques. Soil samples for logging and chemical analysis will be collected using a
California-modified split-spoon sampler. The sampler will be driven a maximum of
18 inches using a 140-pound hammer with a 30-inch drop.

Soil samples for chemical analysis will be retained in brass liners, capped with Teflon
squares and plastic end caps, taped, and sealed in clean zip-lock bags. If applicable,
groundwater samples from the soil borings will collected with either: (1) a Teflon or
disposable bailer from the open borehole, or (2) a Teflon or disposable bailer from
temporary casing installed in the borehole. The method used will depend on the rate of
groundwater flow into the borehole. The samples will be placed on ice for transport to
the laboratory accompanied by chain-of-custody documeritation. All down-hole drilling
and sampling equipment will be steam-cleaned following the completion of each soil
boring, Down-hole sampling equipment will be washed in a tri sodium phosphate solu-
tion between samples.

Soil borings will be converted to groundwater monitoring wells by the installation of
2-inch diameter Schedule 40 PVC casing with 0.020-inch factory-slotted screen. Screen
will be placed from the bottom of each boring to approximately 5 feet above static
water level. The annular space will then be packed with Lonestar 2 x 12 sand across the
entire screened interval, extending approximately 2 feet above the top of the screen.
Each well will then be sealed with approximately 2 feet of bentonite above the sand
pack, and cement-sand slurry to the ground surface. A locking watertight cap and
traffic-rated protective vault box with a secured lid will be installed at the top of each
well. Borings not converted to groundwater monitoring wells will be sealed with a
bentonite and Portland cement seal from the bottom of the boring to the ground
surface.

S0200404/PROPOSAL C-1 : - June 29, 1994




Organic Vapor Procedures

Soil samples collected in the field will be analyzed using an HNU Model PI 101 photo-
ionization detector (or equivalent) with a 10.2 eV lamp. The test procedure involves
measuring approximately 30 grams from an undisturbed soil sample, placing this sub-
sample in a clean glass jar, and sealing the jar with aluminum foil secured under a ring-
type threaded lid. The jar will be warmed for approximately 20 minutes, then the foil
pierced and the headspace within. the jar tested for total organic vapor measured in
parts per million as benzene (ppm; volume/volume). The instrument will be previously
calibrated using a 100-ppm isobutylene standard (in air) and a sensitivity factor of 0.55
which relates the photo-ionization sensitivity of benzene to the sensitivity of isobuty-
lene. The results of these tests will be recorded on the boring logs.

Laboratory Procedures

Soil and groundwater samples collected during drilling and sampling activities will be
analyzed for the presence of total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline by
modified EPA Methods 8015/8020/5030; and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes by EPA Method 8020. Samples may also be analyzed for volatile organic
compounds by EPA Method 8140, halogenated organic compounds by EPA Method
8010, and total Lead by AA. All analyses will be performed by a state-certified labora-

tory.

Well Development Procedures

Well development is a method used to remove fine-grained sediment, debris, and
drilling fluids from groundwater monitofing wells, and to set the sandpack so it will
simulate the adjacent information. A minimum of ten casing volumes of groundwater
(unless the well is dewatered) are purged from the well during development. Initially,
the well is purged of sediment and debris. After the initial removal of debris, the well
screen is surged at 2-foot intervals along the full screen length with a vented surge block
for approximately 15 minutes. The sequence of surging and purging is repeated at least
three times during the ten casing evacuation. During pusging, the well is monitored for
. temperature, pH, electrical conductivity (EC);, and turbidity. A well is considered
"developed" only if the temperature, pH, and EC parameters have stabilized.

§0200404/PROPOSAL C-2 : - June 29, 1994




=

Geolechnical and
Envicanmental
[ngineering
Solid Waste
Manapemeanl

631 Commetce Drive
Roseville, CA 95674-6431
916.969.8883
916.786.8883

Fax 916.786.78%1

350 Crown Point Circle
Suite 250, Grass Valley, CA
95945-7801

'916.273.7645

Fax 916.273.9159

an emplayee owned company
3 recycled paper

ANDERSON
CONSULTING

GROUP

l'{ .
P W

HA ZMAT

ShJUL -6 py

File No. 3288-46 TN

16 May 1994

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 350

Oakland, CA 94621

Attention; Juliet Shin
Subject: Beck Roofing Company, Inc.
21123 Meekland Avenue
Hayward, CA 94541
WORKPLAN FOR SUPPLEMENTAL
SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
Dear Ms. Shin;

Following is our proposed scope of work to further delineate the extent of petrolewm
containated soil at the above referenced property.

As you are aware, a |, 000 gallon gasoline tank was removed from the property in May
1990. Contaminated soil adjacent to and beneath the tank was also excavated to a depth of
17 feet and stockpiled onsite. Subsequently, three monitoring wells were installed, and
several exploratory borings were advanced to define the extent of contamination.

Results of that work determined that the soil contamination is fairly extensive and the
groundwater has been impacted. However, the extent of the soil and groundwater
contamination have not yet been adequately defined Consequently, we feel further
characterization of soil and groundwater contamination is necessary to evaluate remedial
alternatives. Spemfically, areas that have not yet been adequately defined mciude

= Vadose soil beneath the tank excavatlo'n Contammated sonl proximal fo the
underground tank was excavated to a depth of 17 feet. Apparently, no effort has
been directed at characterizing soil contarmnatlon from 17 feet to groundwater at
approxnmately 30 feet below the surface

= Downgradlent zero line of groundwater contammattoﬂ Based on groundwater

elevation measurements, and laboratory analysis of groundwater samples
collected from the 3 onsite monitoring wells, it appears local groundwater flow
(and hydrocatbon igration) is southwesterly GroundWater contaminant -
concentrations measured in MW3, southwest of the tank excavation have _
consistently been well above appllcable Maximurn Contariinant Levels (MCLs),
established by the State Department of Toxic Substarices Control (DTSC).
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Beck Rool'iixg Company, Inc.
21123 Meekland Avenue
Hayward, CA 94541

Attention: Mary Beck

Subject: Beck Roofing
21123 Meekland Avenue
Hayward, California
PROPOSAL FOR SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTIGATION

Dear Mrs. Beck:

Lnclosed is a copy of the workplan we prepared and submitted to Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health for further investigation of the soil/groundwater
contamination at the above referenced property.

We estimate we can complete the scope of work described therein for $13,500.

We understand you would also like us to conduct the quarterly groundwater sampling
required by Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.

We estimate the cost for each quartetly sampling event, including sampling and laboratory
analysis as described in the enclosed workplan, and a written report to be $1,600.00.

If you have any questions regarding the proposed scope of work or associated costs,
631 Commerce Drive please do not hesitate to call.

Roseville, CA 95678-64231
Sincerely,
916.969.6883

916.786.8881 ANDERSON CONSULTING GROUP

Fax 916.786.7891
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n Zero line of soil contamination. Soil sample analysis, performed while 'drilling MW2 and MW3,
essentially established limits of the soil contamination to the northieast and southeast. The limit of
soil contamination to the northwest and southwest of the tank excavatlon have not been
established. :

1.0 OBJECTIVE OF INVESTIGATION,
The purpose of this additional investigation is to accomplish the foltoWin'g objectives.

1. Establish the zero line of the groundwater contamination plume on the southwest side of the
property or determine if groundwater contamination has extended beyond the southwest property
line,

2. Attempt to delineate the zero line of the soil contamination on the soithwest and northwest sides
of the tank excavation. The existing bu1ldmg may impede mvestlgatron northwest of the tank
excavation.

3. Characterize contatninant concentrations in vadose soil directly undemeath the tank excavation
(from 17 to 30 feet below the surface).

4, Analyze and recommend appropriate remedial measures and possibly continued groundwater
monitoring.

2.0 METHODOLOGY

" To accomplish the above stated objectrves we propose to advance 5to 6 addrtronal exploratory borings to
a depth of approximately 30 feet: One of the borings will be drilled to a depth of approxlmately 40 feet
and converted to a two-inch diameter monitoring well. The enclosed site plan depicts the proposed
borings and well locations. If petroleum contaminants are not detected in soil and groundwater samples
collected in SB-18, the new well (MW4) may be constructed at this locatlon ' :

2.1 Sdtmmaﬂgnmmuﬂells_tﬁmmmsm

All of the soil bonngs will be performed by Turner Exploratron from Rancho Cordova, Callforma
(C-57 License No. 602720) A 'tiuck mounted Mobile B-53 drill rig witl be utilized to advarice *. -
eight-inch ho!iow stem augers to a depth immediately above groundwater: Soil samples will be
collected at maximum 5 feet vemcal intervals with a spllt-spoon sampler dnven through the
hotlow stem auger. : ‘ : ,

+

Soil samples will be retrieved from the sampler in their brass liners, covered W1th teﬂon tape,
capped, sealed with duct tape, and immediately placed in a precooied 1ce bhest
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2.2

To prevent cross contamination, all sampling equipment will be cleaned between samples with a
dilute water and trisodium phosphate solution and rinsed with distilled water. In add:tlon augers
will be steam cleaned between borings.

A teflon coated temporary well screen (hydropunch) will be diiven into the water bearing zone
from the bottom of select soil borings to facilitate collection of discreet groundwater samples from
those borings. Water samples will be collected with a stainiess steel bailer and transferred to
sterile 40-milliliter containers sealed with TFE lined septae and screw caps. The groundwater
samples will also be placed immediately in a précooled ice chest.

All soil cuttings genemted while drilling will be disposed of in the onsite soil stockpile remaining
from the tank excavation stored on site. All of the borings will be backfilled with neat cement
grout.

ring Well Installation

The monitoring wel will also be constructed by Turner Exploration. The two inch diameter pvc
well casing will be installed through the hollow stem auger; and the auger will be progressively
retrieved as the sand pack is set. The annulus will be sealed with a neat cement grout and finished
with a flush mount, traffic rated enclosure, set in concrete. After completnon a level survey will be
performed of the new well, and the existing three wells to determine local groundwater flow
characteristics

22,1 Well development and Sampling

On the day foIlowmg completion of the well, it will be developed by alternating: bailing
and surging until turbidity diminishes appreciably. Purge water will be contained in
sealed and labeled 55-gallon drums and stored onsite. Drsposmon of the purge water will
be determined when results from groundwater analyses are avallable

Regular quarterly samplmg of all of the wells will resume as soon as the above field
investigation and construction of the new well (MW4) are complete Prior to sampling, 3-
4 well volunies will be purged from eact well. Samples will be collected with & new
disposable teflon bailer when ﬁeid measurements indicate pH condu0trv1ty, and .
temperature have étabilized. The samiples will be transferred to appropriate sterilized and
preserved containers. Those intended for volatile organics analysis will be transferred
with a nozzle designed to reduce aeration of the sample. All samples will be placed
immediately in a precooled ice chest and kept refngerated llf]lll they are delivered to the
Iabomtory o

The samples will be submitted to a State Certified Labo_rat'ory'where'they will be analyzed
for: ' S . S o

" Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (modlﬁed EPA Method 8015)
u Volatile Organics (EPA Method 602) :
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. Total Lead (EPA Method 7420)

2.3 Laboratory Analysis

Soil and water samples will be subm}tted to a California Certified Laboratory and analyzed for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, as gasoline (EPA Method 8015 modified), and Volatile
Hydrocarbons (EPA Method 8020/602). We anticipate utilizing an onsite mobile laboratory
during the field wotk. This provides analytic data while the work is in progress that may warrant
modification to the proposed boring locations.

30 PREPARATION OF PROBLEM ASSESSMENT REPORT (PAR)

When the field and laboratory work are complete, we will issue a writtert report describing our methods
and summarizing the analytic data. The report will define the extent of contamination and propose
remedial measures.

If you have any questions regarding this workplan, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

ANDERSON CONSULTING GROUP

Fad

F. William Welter
Project Engineer




Schematic of Monitoring Well l

Not to Scale
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WALLACE - KUHL June 23, 1994 HACMAT
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S JUL -5 PH 1: 47
Ms. Mary Beck

Beck Roofing Company
21123 Meekland Avenue
Hayward, California 94541

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PROPOSAL
BECK ROQFING COMPANY
21123 Meekland Avenue

Hayward, California
Dear Ms. Beck,

We are submitting this proposal for an evaludtion of soil and ground water
contamination at the above-referenced property.. The purpose of our work
would be to evaluate the horizontal and vertical extent of petroleum

hydrocarbon contamination detected during previous site characterization.

, Based on review of the Workplan prepared by Anderson Consulting Group,
f-;i"’\f'-f-' we propose the following scope of work:
. I-F‘,:-.l.

K

s *  obtain necessary permits L N

£ P /Fl AMAtAAAA /MW
T Wﬂ.‘, WQ ¢ 5‘6/
¥ A N . Az e 7
1 Coan s Dremeeone * drill six exploratory borings tc /}Wz/ﬂfﬂ/ ﬂu oot

Pt . . 7 - ¢

N 30 feet below surface grade. Lsesd Vo “&0&“ szﬂ. stleed
Do [ s ine €3 4o D - ) W WWW -

TR obtained from the borings at a

Pros el € b intervals, or at significant lith HW ﬂl’&xz waﬂ)ﬁ%

o 15 e , would be logged and screened Me% S
A vapor analyzer and the observ :

1
Y Contne v b e orion
"\\: o ¢ obtain one ground water samg
\\ hydropunch or similar technol

| * place drill cuttings on the existing stockpile
. ; WA Ly bl B

W e e

S [N

DI PERERY
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* convert one of the borings to a ground water monitoring well utilizing two-
inch diameter Schedule 40 PVC with appropriate screen sizing, filter pack,
bentonite seal, and cement grout. The well boring will be advanced to a
depth of approximately 40 feet below site grade

* complete the well with a traffic-rated, flush-mounted casing and locking well

cap

¢ submit the water samples and selected soil samples to a state-certified on-site
mobile analytical laboratory for analysis of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH, EPA Method 8015-modified) and Behiene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes (BTEX, EPA Method 8020/602)

* develop the well until stabilized pH, temperature, and conduétivity readings
are attained and/or the water is relatively free of sediment. All purged water

will be pumped into 55-gallon drums to be stored on site

* obtain one water sample from the well. Prior to sampling, the well will be
purged of at least three well volumes; purged water will —~— ~-—~4iatn §5.

. \
gallon drums to be stored on site -7 Cisied

Zaa% M

A W %
¢ submit the water sample, along with a travel blank, unc » ‘;Ww/f . ;/;%/M&jé
. L%
documentation to a California-certified laboratory for a / %"‘V%

gasoline and BTEX

* upon completion of sampling and testing, prepare a st  ~ M,;; 5,7[ ur,..,,ef&,mg_”i(
containing well construction details, laboratory test re bt o gzg_(j/
ground water samples, conclusions regarding the natl é(:vu?o ' /7 G & e 34((

water contamination and recommendations for furthe

We anticipate that the above scope of work could be completed for an estimatea cusy w. .
Our cost is based on an estimated depth to ground water of 30 feet below grade, and on the
assumption that subsurface conditions are amenable to drilling with a standard drill rig equipped

YUAL LA e
£r A AT RO 10
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with hollow-stem augers. If rock, deeper ground water or other unanticipated conditions are
encountered, we will discuss changed conditions and costs with you prior to proceeding.

All work would be performed under the direct supervision of a Registered Geologist in
accordance with current state and county protocol.

Limitations

We will perform our services in a manner consistent with the standards of care and skill
ordinarily exercised by members of the environmental profession at the time the service will be
performed. Thus, no warranty is expressed or implied. We have attempted to anticipate
contingencies associated with this project. However, unforeseen circumstances may result in a
changed scope of work. Changes in scope may result in an adjustment of our fees. Any changes
necessary will be mutually agreed upon by Wallace » Kuhl & Associates, Inc. and you before

implementation.

The costs in the proposal are based on time and materials in accéordance with our attached

_schedules of fees and are valid for 50 days. If this proposal and the terms of the attached
agreement are acceptable to you, please sign and return it with one ¢opy of this letter for our
files. If you have any questions or wish to discuss our scope of work, please call.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide a proposal for this project.

»

Wallace » Kuhl & Associatés, Inc.

;z:;/:@%u///

Senior Geologist
EH:sdm

Attachments

Provheck.peo/IPR941 25
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WALLACE = KUHL & ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AGREEMENT

Beck Roofing Company ("Client") and WALLACE = KUHL & ASSOCIATES, INC. ("WKA") agree:

1. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES. WKA will perform professional services and will receive compensation pursuant to the terms and
conditions of the attached proposal letter dated June 23, 1994, which is incotporated herein by reference for the project known as BECK
ROOFING COMPANY. In performing professional services, WKA shall use that degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised, under similar
circumstances, by reputable members of the engineering and geologic profession practicing under similar conditions ai the same time and
in the same or similar locality. It is the intent of WKA to provide services in accordance with applicable laws and regulations.

Client undernianda and acknowledges the uncertninty connected with envirommental evaiuation and agrees that no guarantee or warranty,
express or implied, is provided. Client rccognizes that WKA’s failure to detect the presence of hazardous materials at the site, even though
hazardous materials may be assumed or expected to exist, does not guarantce that hazardous materials are not present at the site. Client also
recognizes and assumes the risk that sarnpling through an unknown contaminated zone may spredd eontamination to an aquifer, underground
stream, or other hydrous body not previously contaminated, spreading hazardous materials off-site. Client acknowledges that nothing can
be done to prevent such an occurrence and accepts the risk and liability associated with such an dccurrence because such sampling is a
necessary aspect of the work which WKA will perform for the Client’s benefit.

Client further understands that subsurface conditions beneath the project site may vary from those encountered in borings, surveys or
explorations and that the information and recommendations developed by WKA are based solely on the information available to it. Any
exploration, testing, surveys and analysis associated with the work will be performed by WKA solely to fulfill the purpose of this Agreement
and WKA is not responsible for interpretation by others of the information developed.

2. PAYMENT. WKA will submit invoices for services rendered on a periodic basis, provided, however, said invoices shall not be submitted
more frequently than once every 30 days. Invoices shall be due upon receipt, but shall not be considered delinquent if paid on or before the
expiration of 30 days from the date of mailing. If payment is not made, a late payment charge shall be due on the invoice amount at the
rate of one and one-half percent (1% %) per month, which is an ANNUAL PERCENTAGE of eightcen percent (18 %), on the unpaid balance
from the date of the invoice until paid. in the event of delinquency, Client shall pay the actual cost of collection including, without limitation,
reasonable attorney's fees.

3. RIGHT-OF-ENTRY. Unless otherwise agreed, Client will furnish right-of-entry to WKA to miake borings, surveys and/or explorations.
WEKA will take reasonable precautions to reduce damage to property. However, Client understands that in the normal course of work some
damage may occur and agrees to indemnify and hold WKA harmless from liability for such damage including third party liability, if any.

4, UTILITIES. WKA will request responsible utility owners to locate off-site lines. Client agrees to be solely responsible for designating
the lovations of all utility lines and subterranear structures within the property lines of the project. Ciient further agrees that WKA will not
be liable for damage to subterranecan structures including, but not limited to, pipes, tanks, conduits, and wires which are not correctly tocated
on or off the site.

5. INDEMNIFICATION. Client shall be solely responsible for and agrees to indemnify, defend and hold WKA harmiess from all liability
for property damage or personal injury incurred, including injury to any other person during the course of the work to be performed under
this Agreement, except for gross negligence, intentional misconduct or fraud by WKA. This includes, but is not limited to, liability resulting
from the handling of hazardous materials or hazardous wastes or any liability whatscever resulting from services performed in accordance
with this Agreement for exploration, excavation or remediation or, fuither, any liability due to Client’s failure to comply with the terms and
conditions of this Agreement or delay or failure to act upon WKA's recommendation which results in a violation of law, regulation or any
action brought against WKA, except for WKA's gross negligence or willful misconduct,

6. LIABILITY. WKA carrics workers’ compensation insurance and public liability insurance for bodily injury and property damage which
may be suffered by third parties and members of the public who are not covered by the limitation of liability set forth in Paragraph 7.
Cenrtificates of coverage will be fuinished to Client upon request. WKA assumes the risk of damage caused by its personnel to its supplies
and equipment. In the event Client desires greater insurance coverage and directs WKA to take out addittonal insurance, WKA shall procure
and maintain additional insurance, if procurable, at CHent’s expense; provided, however, WK A, shall not be responsibie for property damage
and bodily injury resulting from any cause, including fire and explosion, beyond the amount and coverage of WKA's insurance except for
gross negligence, fraud or willful misconduct by WKA.

CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE
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WALLACE « KUHA.

£+ ASSOCIATES INC: SCHEDULE OF FEES

. - FOR .
GEOLOGIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL ‘SERVICES PERSONNEL

(August 1993)

e

Credliacal Forineerioe

UFpeineering Cicolony

P tconnentd Consaliine

Remediarion Services

ot lon Juspirction

Marcrials Poesing

A0 Falusnind Bleed

Wt Moo

178 h]

a6 A7) 70

RITUR R RN

Principal. Geologist/Engineer

Premium charges
Overtime
Sunday and Holidays

Litigation
Data Review/Consultation

Depositions/Expert Witness Testinony

Vehicle Charges

Subsistence
Lodging
Services by Associate Firms and

other outside services

Equipment rental, freight,
special materials

Draftsperson : | | $45.00/hr.

Environmental Technician - '_ A | .. $50.00/hr.

~ Senior Environmental Technician : - "~ $60.00/hr.

Staff Ge.ologist/Engineer- o $80.00/hr,
Project Biologist - ‘ » B $90.00/hr.

Project Geologist/Engineer $90.00/hr.
Senior Geologisthngrineer $100.00/hr.

$130.00/hr.

add $20.00/hr.
add $30.00/hr.

$150.00/hr.
$225.00/hr.
$0.52/mile
$35.00/day
Cost

- Cost + 20%

Cost + 20%




